Positive Community Norms Parent Survey
February/March 2018

Descriptive Statistical Report for:
East Central, Minnesota

Response Count:
Middle and High school rows are tallied by the number parents who responded that their child was
in either middle school or high school. Those who did not answer what grade their child was in, are
only included in the Total row, and will not be seen in either Middle or High school row.

Count
Middle | 23
High 39
Total 62

Total Response Rate: 26.2%
The response rate was calculated using the total number of parent households of students in the
eligible grades. Two-parent households were sent a single copy of the survey. If students had more
than one parent household, each of those households received a copy of the survey.

Margin of Error:

The Margin of Error is calculated based off the population and sample size. As the name implies,
the margin of error is a range of values above and below the actual results from a survey. For
example, a 60% “yes” response with a margin of error of 5% means that between 55% and 65% of
the general population think that the answer is “yes. This Margin of Error only describes the Total
row, not the Middle school or High school rows.

NOTE: We chose to use a 95% confidence level to find our margin of error. This number expresses
how certain we are that the sample accurately reflects the attitudes of the total population. It
should also be noted that these survey results were based off a convenience sample, not a simple
random sample.

Margin of Error | 11%




Q1: What is your child’s gender?

Female | Male | Total
Middle | 30.4% | 69.6% | 100.0%
High 47.2% | 52.8% | 100.0%
Total | 40.7% | 59.3% | 100.0%
Q2: What grade is your child in?
6th 7th 8th 9th 10th | 11th | 12th Total
Middle | 21.7% | 43.5% | 34.8% | 0.0% | 0.0% | 0.0% | 0.0% | 100.0%
High 0.0% | 0.0% | 0.0% | 28.2% | 28.2% | 28.2% | 15.4% | 100.0%
Total | 81% | 16.1% | 12.9% | 17.7% | 17.7% | 17.7% | 9.7% | 100.0%

Q3a: How do you feel about this statement? “Drinking alcohol is never a good thing for anyone my
child’s age to do.”

Strongly agree @ Agree | Neither agree nor disagree | Disagree | Strongly disagree | Total
Middle 91.3% 8.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 78.9% 18.4% 0.0% 2.6% 0.0% 100.0%
Total 83.6% 14.8% 0.0% 1.6% 0.0% 100.0%
Collapsed

Agree | Neither agree nor disagree | Disagree | Total

Middle @ 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%

High 97.4% 0.0% 2.6% 100.0%

Total | 98.4% 0.0% 1.6% 100.0%




Q3b: How do you think most parents of students in your child’s school would feel about this
statement? “Drinking alcohol is never a good thing for anyone my child’s age to do.”

Strongly agree | Agree | Neither agree nor disagree | Disagree | Strongly disagree | Total

Middle 43.5% 56.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 28.2% 56.4% 12.8% 2.6% 0.0% 100.0%
Total 33.9% 56.5% 8.1% 1.6% 0.0% 100.0%
Collapsed

Agree | Neither agree nor disagree | Disagree | Total

Middle | 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 84.6% 12.8% 2.6% 100.0%
Total | 90.3% 8.1% 1.6% 100.0%

Q4: In your opinion, when most students your child’s age hang out with their friends, would they
rather drink alcohol or not drink alcohol?

They would rather not drink They would rather drink I’'m not
Total
alcohol. alcohol. sure.
Middle 87.0% 0.0% 13.0% 100.0%
High 78.9% 2.6% 18.4% 100.0%
Total 82.0% 1.6% 16.4% 100.0%

Q5a: How do you think your child would feel about this statement? “l would leave a party if teens
were drinking alcohol.”

Middle 34.8% 39.1% 17.4% 8.7% 0.0% 100.0%
High 40.5% 21.6% 24.3% 10.8% 2.7% 100.0%
Total 38.3% 28.3% 21.7% 10.0% 1.7% 100.0%

Collapsed

Agree | Neither agree nor disagree | Disagree | Total

Middle | 73.9% 17.4% 8.7% 100.0%
High | 62.2% 24.3% 13.5% | 100.0%
Total | 66.7% 21.7% 11.7% | 100.0%




Q5b: How do you think most students in your child’s school would feel about this statement? “l would
leave a party if teens were drinking alcohol.”

Middle 4.3% 52.2% 34.8% 8.7% 0.0% 100.0%
High 7.9% 18.4% 39.5% 26.3% 7.9% 100.0%
Total 6.6% 31.1% 37.7% 19.7% 4.9% 100.0%

Collapsed

Agree | Neither agree nor disagree @ Disagree | Total

Middle | 56.5% 34.8% 8.7% 100.0%
High | 26.3% 39.5% 34.2% | 100.0%
Total | 37.7% 37.7% 24.6% | 100.0%

Q6a: How would you answer this question? “During the past 12 months, how often have you
communicated with your child about the importance of not using alcohol?”

Never Once or Several times, Once a Twice a Once a Dail Total
twice but not monthly month month week 4
Middle | 0.0% 26.1% 52.2% 13.0% 8.7% 0.0% 0.0% | 100.0%
High 2.6% 13.2% 44.7% 10.5% 18.4% 10.5% | 0.0% | 100.0%
Total | 1.6% 18.0% 47.5% 11.5% 14.8% 6.6% 0.0% | 100.0%
Collapsed
Twice or less often | Several times, but not monthly | Monthly or more often | Total
Middle 26.1% 52.2% 21.7% 100.0%
High 15.8% 44.7% 39.5% 100.0%

Total 19.7% 47.5% 32.8% 100.0%




Q6b: How do you think most parents of students in your child’s school would answer this question?
“During the past 12 months, how often have you communicated with your child about the importance

of not using alcohol?”

Never Onc.e or Several times, Once a Twice a Once a Daily  Total
twice but not monthly month month week
Middle @ 4.3% 52.2% 26.1% 17.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% | 100.0%
High 5.4% 40.5% 43.2% 10.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% | 100.0%
Total | 5.0% 45.0% 36.7% 13.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% | 100.0%
Collapsed
Twice or less often | Several times, but not monthly | Monthly or more often | Total

Middle 56.5% 26.1% 17.4% 100.0%

High 45.9% 43.2% 10.8% 100.0%

Total 50.0% 36.7% 13.3% 100.0%

Q7a: How do you feel about this statement? “Parents and guardians should clearly communicate with
their children about the importance of not using alcohol.”

Strongly Agree Neithc?r agree nor Disagree S?rongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 87.0% 13.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 81.1% 16.2% 0.0% 2.7% 0.0% 100.0%
Total 83.3% 15.0% 0.0% 1.7% 0.0% 100.0%

Collapsed

Agree | Neither agree nor disagree Disagree = Total
Middle | 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 97.3% 0.0% 2.7% 100.0%
Total | 98.3% 0.0% 1.7% 100.0%




Q7b: How do you think most parents of students in your child’s school would feel about this
statement? “Parents and guardians should clearly communicate with their children about the
importance of not using alcohol.”

Strongly Agree Neithe':r agree nor Disagree Sfrongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 39.1% 56.5% 0.0% 4.3% 0.0% 100.0%
High 19.4% 61.1% 19.4% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Total 27.1% 59.3% 11.9% 1.7% 0.0% 100.0%

Collapsed

Agree | Neither agree nor disagree | Disagree | Total

Middle | 95.7% 0.0% 4.3% 100.0%
High | 80.6% 19.4% 0.0% 100.0%
Total | 86.4% 11.9% 1.7% 100.0%

Q7c: How do you think most students in your child’s school would feel about this statement? “Parents
and guardians should clearly communicate with their children about the importance of not using

alcohol.”

Strongly Neither agree nor Strongly

agree Agree disagree Disagree disagree Total
Middle 17.4% 52.2% 30.4% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 13.9% 52.8% 22.2% 11.1% 0.0% 100.0%
Total 15.3% 52.5% 25.4% 6.8% 0.0% 100.0%

Collapsed

Agree | Neither agree nor disagree | Disagree | Total

Middle | 69.6% 30.4% 0.0% 100.0%
High | 66.7% 22.2% 11.1% | 100.0%
Total | 67.8% 25.4% 6.8% 100.0%




Q8: “Do you allow your child to drink alcohol in your home?” (Other than a few sips at a religious or
family gathering.)
Yes No Total
Middle | 0.0% | 100.0% | 100.0%
High | 5.7% | 94.3% | 100.0%
Total | 3.5% | 96.5% | 100.0%

Q9a: How do you feel about this statement? “Parents should not let teens drink alcohol at home.”

Strongly Neither agree nor Strongly

agree Agree disagree Disagree disagree Total
Middle 69.6% 13.0% 17.4% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 61.1% 22.2% 11.1% 5.6% 0.0% 100.0%
Total 64.4% 18.6% 13.6% 3.4% 0.0% 100.0%
Collapsed
Agree | Neither agree nor disagree @ Disagree | Total
Middle | 82.6% 17.4% 0.0% 100.0%
High | 83.3% 11.1% 5.6% 100.0%
Total | 83.1% 13.6% 3.4% 100.0%
Q9b: How do you think most parents of students in your child’s school would feel about this
statement? “Parents should not let teens drink alcohol at home.”
I Neith I
Strongly Agree eit (-.:r agree nor Disagree Sfrong \' Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 13.0% 69.6% 17.4% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 13.9% 47.2% 33.3% 2.8% 2.8% 100.0%
Total 13.6% 55.9% 27.1% 1.7% 1.7% 100.0%

Collapsed

Agree | Neither agree nor disagree @ Disagree | Total
Middle | 82.6% 17.4% 0.0% 100.0%
High | 61.1% 33.3% 5.6% 100.0%
Total | 69.5% 27.1% 3.4% 100.0%




Q9c: How do you think most students in your child’s school would feel about this statement? “Parents
should not let teens drink alcohol at home.”

Strongly Neither agree nor Strongly

agree Agree disagree Disagree disagree Total
Middle 8.7% 52.2% 39.1% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 8.3% 25.0% 41.7% 22.2% 2.8% 100.0%
Total 8.5% 35.6% 40.7% 13.6% 1.7% 100.0%

Collapsed

Agree | Neither agree nor disagree @ Disagree | Total

Middle | 60.9% 39.1% 0.0% 100.0%
High | 33.3% 41.7% 25.0% | 100.0%
Total | 44.1% 40.7% 15.3% | 100.0%

Q10a: How do you feel about this statement? “Using marijuana is never a good thing for anyone my
child’s age to do.”

Strongly Neither agree nor Strongly

agree Agree disagree Disagree disagree Total
Middle 91.3% 4.3% 0.0% 4.3% 0.0% 100.0%
High 89.2% 8.1% 0.0% 2.7% 0.0% 100.0%
Total 90.0% 6.7% 0.0% 3.3% 0.0% 100.0%

Collapsed

Agree | Neither agree nor disagree @ Disagree | Total
Middle | 95.7% 0.0% 4.3% 100.0%
High | 97.3% 0.0% 2.7% 100.0%
Total | 96.7% 0.0% 3.3% 100.0%




Q10b: How do you think most parents of students in your child’s school would feel about this
statement? “Using marijuana is never a good thing for anyone my child’s age to do.”

Middle 56.5% 34.8% 8.7% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 36.1% 44.4% 11.1% 5.6% 2.8% 100.0%
Total 44.1% 40.7% 10.2% 3.4% 1.7% 100.0%

Collapsed

Agree | Neither agree nor disagree @ Disagree | Total

Middle | 91.3% 8.7% 0.0% 100.0%
High | 80.6% 11.1% 8.3% 100.0%
Total | 84.7% 10.2% 5.1% 100.0%

Ql1la: How do you feel about this statement? “Parents and guardians should clearly communicate
with their children about the importance of not using marijuana.”

Middle 87.0% 8.7% 4.3% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 86.5% 10.8% 0.0% 2.7% 0.0% 100.0%
Total 86.7% 10.0% 1.7% 1.7% 0.0% 100.0%

Collapsed

Agree | Neither agree nor disagree @ Disagree | Total
Middle | 95.7% 4.3% 0.0% 100.0%
High | 97.3% 0.0% 2.7% 100.0%
Total | 96.7% 1.7% 1.7% 100.0%




Q11b: How do you think most parents of students in your child’s school would feel about this
statement? “Parents and guardians should clearly communicate with their children about the
importance of not using marijuana.”

Strongly Agree Neithe':r agree nor Disagree Sfrongly Total

agree disagree disagree
Middle 43.5% 47.8% 8.7% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 32.4% 48.6% 13.5% 2.7% 2.7% 100.0%
Total 36.7% 48.3% 11.7% 1.7% 1.7% 100.0%

Collapsed

Agree | Neither agree nor disagree | Disagree | Total

Middle | 91.3% 8.7% 0.0% 100.0%
High | 81.1% 13.5% 5.4% 100.0%
Total | 85.0% 11.7% 3.3% 100.0%

Q1l1c: How do you think most students in your child’s school would feel about this statement?
“Parents and guardians should clearly communicate with their children about the importance of not
using marijuana.”

Strongly Neither agree nor Strongly

agree Agree disagree Disagree disagree Total
Middle 21.7% 56.5% 17.4% 4.3% 0.0% 100.0%
High 10.8% 48.6% 29.7% 8.1% 2.7% 100.0%
Total 15.0% 51.7% 25.0% 6.7% 1.7% 100.0%

Collapsed

Agree | Neither agree nor disagree | Disagree | Total

Middle | 78.3% 17.4% 4.3% 100.0%
High | 59.5% 29.7% 10.8% | 100.0%
Total | 66.7% 25.0% 8.3% 100.0%
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Q12a: How do you feel about this statement? “Parents should not let teens use marijuana.”

Strongly Agree Ne|th<?r agree nor Disagree Sfrongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 87.0% 8.7% 4.3% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 94.6% 2.7% 0.0% 2.7% 0.0% 100.0%
Total 91.7% 5.0% 1.7% 1.7% 0.0% 100.0%
Collapsed
Agree | Neither agree nor disagree | Disagree | Total
Middle | 95.7% 4.3% 0.0% 100.0%
High | 97.3% 0.0% 2.7% 100.0%
Total | 96.7% 1.7% 1.7% 100.0%
Q12b: How do you think most parents of students in your child’s school would feel about this
statement? “Parents should not let teens use marijuana.”
Strongly Agree Nelth(-::r agree nor Disagree SFrongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 52.2% 39.1% 8.7% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 37.8% 45.9% 8.1% 5.4% 2.7% 100.0%
Total 43.3% 43.3% 8.3% 3.3% 1.7% 100.0%

Collapsed

Agree | Neither agree nor disagree | Disagree | Total

Middle | 91.3% 8.7% 0.0% 100.0%
High | 83.8% 8.1% 8.1% 100.0%
Total | 86.7% 8.3% 5.0% 100.0%

Q13: In your opinion, when most students your child’s age hang out with their friends, would they
rather use marijuana or not use marijuana?

They would_lrather not use They woul.t.i rather use I’'m not Total
marijuana. marijuana. sure.
Middle 69.6% 4.3% 26.1% 100.0%
High 70.3% 0.0% 29.7% 100.0%
Total 70.0% 1.7% 28.3% 100.0%
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Q1l4a: How often do you think most adults in your community do the following? If you are not sure,

just give your best guess.

Use Alcohol:
Tried once Once or Once a Twice a Once a .
Never . . Daily | Total
or twice twice a year month month week
Middle | 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 8.7% 8.7% 65.2% 17.4% | 100.0%
High 0.0% 5.4% 0.0% 5.4% 8.1% 45.9% 35.1% | 100.0%
Total | 0.0% 3.3% 0.0% 6.7% 8.3% 53.3% 28.3% | 100.0%

Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often

Less than monthly | Monthly or more often | Total

Middle 0.0% 100.0% 100.0%
High 5.4% 94.6% 100.0%
Total 3.3% 96.7% 100.0%

Q14b: How often do you think most adults in your community do the following? If you are not sure,

just give your best guess.
Use Marijuana:

Tried once Once or Once a Twice a Once a .
Never . . Daily | Total
or twice twice a year month month week
Middle | 8.7% 21.7% 17.4% 13.0% 13.0% 17.4% 8.7% | 100.0%
High 5.4% 29.7% 16.2% 8.1% 10.8% 18.9% 10.8% | 100.0%
Total | 6.7% 26.7% 16.7% 10.0% 11.7% 18.3% 10.0% | 100.0%

Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often

Less than monthly | Monthly or more often | Total

Middle 47.8% 52.2% 100.0%
High 51.4% 48.6% 100.0%
Total 50.0% 50.0% 100.0%
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Q15a: How often do you think most students in your child’s school do the following? If you are not

sure, just give your best guess.
Smoke a cigarette:

Tried once Once or Once a Twice a Once a .
Never . . Daily | Total
or twice twice a year month month week
Middle | 17.4% 52.2% 0.0% 4.3% 8.7% 13.0% 4.3% | 100.0%
High | 10.8% 56.8% 8.1% 8.1% 8.1% 2.7% 5.4% | 100.0%
Total | 13.3% 55.0% 5.0% 6.7% 8.3% 6.7% 5.0% | 100.0%

Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often

Less than monthly | Monthly or more often | Total

Middle 69.6% 30.4% 100.0%
High 75.7% 24.3% 100.0%
Total 73.3% 26.7% 100.0%

Q15b: How often do you think most students in your child’s school do the following? If you are not

sure, just give your best guess.
Use chewing tobacco, snuff or dip:

Tried once Once or Once a Twice a Once a

Never or twice twice a year month month week Daily |~ Total
Middle | 21.7% 47.8% 0.0% 8.7% 8.7% 4.3% 8.7% | 100.0%
High | 13.5% 43.2% 16.2% 8.1% 8.1% 8.1% 2.7% | 100.0%
Total | 16.7% 45.0% 10.0% 8.3% 8.3% 6.7% 5.0% | 100.0%

Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often

Less than monthly | Monthly or more often | Total

Middle 69.6% 30.4% 100.0%
High 73.0% 27.0% 100.0%
Total 71.7% 28.3% 100.0%
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Q15c: How often do you think most students in your child’s school do the following? If you are not

sure, just give your best guess.
Use E-cigarettes:

Never Tried o_nce ane or Once a Twice a Once a Daily  Total
or twice twice a year month month week
Middle | 26.1% 21.7% 4.3% 13.0% 8.7% 17.4% 8.7% | 100.0%
High | 16.2% 40.5% 2.7% 13.5% 8.1% 8.1% 10.8% | 100.0%
Total | 20.0% 33.3% 3.3% 13.3% 8.3% 11.7% 10.0% | 100.0%
Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often
Less than monthly | Monthly or more often | Total
Middle 52.2% 47.8% 100.0%
High 59.5% 40.5% 100.0%
Total 56.7% 43.3% 100.0%

Q15d: How often do you think most students in your child’s school do the following? If you are not

sure, just give your best guess.

Drink one or more drinks of an alcoholic beverage (beer, wine, wine coolers, liquor):

Tried once Once or Once a Twice a

Oncea

Never or twice twice a year month month week Daily |~ Total
Middle | 13.0% 30.4% 13.0% 17.4% 13.0% 13.0% 0.0% | 100.0%
High 8.1% 35.1% 16.2% 5.4% 24.3% 10.8% 0.0% | 100.0%
Total | 10.0% 33.3% 15.0% 10.0% 20.0% 11.7% | 0.0% | 100.0%
Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often
Less than monthly | Monthly or more often | Total

Middle 56.5% 43.5% 100.0%

High 59.5% 40.5% 100.0%

Total 58.3% 41.7% 100.0%
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Q15e: How often do you think most students in your child’s school do the following? If you are not

sure, just give your best guess.
Use marijuana (pot, weed) or hashish (hash, hash oil):

Tried once Once or Once a Twice a Once a .
Never . . Daily | Total
or twice twice a year month month week
Middle | 17.4% 43.5% 13.0% 4.3% 8.7% 13.0% 0.0% | 100.0%
High | 21.6% 37.8% 8.1% 18.9% 5.4% 5.4% 2.7% | 100.0%
Total | 20.0% 40.0% 10.0% 13.3% 6.7% 8.3% 1.7% | 100.0%

Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often

Less than monthly | Monthly or more often | Total

Middle 73.9% 26.1% 100.0%
High 67.6% 32.4% 100.0%
Total 70.0% 30.0% 100.0%

Q15f: How often do you think most students in your child’s school do the following? If you are not

sure, just give your best guess.

Use heroin:
Tried once Once or Once a Twice a Once a .
Never . . Daily | Total
or twice twice a year month month week
Middle | 78.3% 17.4% 0.0% 4.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% | 100.0%
High | 73.0% 18.9% 5.4% 0.0% 2.7% 0.0% 0.0% | 100.0%
Total | 75.0% 18.3% 3.3% 1.7% 1.7% 0.0% 0.0% | 100.0%

Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often

Less than monthly | Monthly or more often | Total

Middle 95.7% 4.3% 100.0%
High 97.3% 2.7% 100.0%
Total 96.7% 3.3% 100.0%
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Q15g: How often do you think most students in your child’s school do the following? If you are not

sure, just give your best guess.
Use prescription drugs not prescribed for them:

Tried once Once or Once a Twice a Once a .
Never . . Daily | Total
or twice twice a year month month week
Middle | 43.5% 39.1% 0.0% 17.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% | 100.0%
High | 43.2% 35.1% 10.8% 2.7% 5.4% 0.0% 2.7% | 100.0%
Total | 43.3% 36.7% 6.7% 8.3% 3.3% 0.0% 1.7% | 100.0%

Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often

Less than monthly | Monthly or more often | Total

Middle 82.6% 17.4% 100.0%
High 89.2% 10.8% 100.0%
Total 86.7% 13.3% 100.0%

Q1l16a: How wrong do you feel it would be for your child to do the following?
Drink any alcohol (beer, wine or hard liquor):

Very wrong | Wrong | A little bit wrong | Not at all wrong | Total
Middle 69.6% 26.1% 4.3% 0.0% 100.0%
High 45.9% 45.9% 5.4% 2.7% 100.0%
Total 55.0% 38.3% 5.0% 1.7% 100.0%
Q16b: How wrong do you feel it would be for your child to do the following?
Have one or two drinks of an alcoholic beverage nearly every day:
Very wrong | Wrong | A little bit wrong | Not at all wrong | Total
Middle 95.7% 4.3% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 97.3% 2.7% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Total 96.7% 3.3% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
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Ql6c: How wrong do you feel it would be for your child to do the following?
Smoke tobacco:

Very wrong | Wrong | A little bit wrong | Not at all wrong | Total
Middle 87.0% 13.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 83.8% 16.2% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Total 85.0% 15.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Ql6d: How wrong do you feel it would be for your child to do the following?
Use E-cigarettes:
Very wrong | Wrong | A little bit wrong | Not at all wrong | Total
Middle 87.0% 13.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 78.4% 21.6% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Total 81.7% 18.3% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Ql6e: How wrong do you feel it would be for your child to do the following?
Smoke marijuana:
Very wrong | Wrong | A little bit wrong | Not at all wrong | Total
Middle 82.6% 13.0% 4.3% 0.0% 100.0%
High 91.9% 5.4% 2.7% 0.0% 100.0%
Total 88.3% 8.3% 3.3% 0.0% 100.0%
Q16f: How wrong do you feel it would be for your child to do the following?
Use prescription drugs not prescribed to them:
Very wrong | Wrong | A little bit wrong | Not at all wrong | Total
Middle 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Total 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
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Q17a: How wrong do you think most parents of students in your child’s school feel it would be for
their child to do the following?

Drink any alcohol (beer, wine or hard liquor):

Very wrong | Wrong | A little bit wrong | Not at all wrong

Total
Middle 52.2% 47.8% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 8.1% 56.8% 21.6% 13.5% 100.0%
Total 25.0% 53.3% 13.3% 8.3% 100.0%

Q17b: How wrong do you think most parents of students in your child’s school feel it would be for
their child to do the following?

Have one or two drinks of an alcoholic beverage nearly every day:

Very wrong | Wrong | A little bit wrong | Not at all wrong

Total
Middle 95.7% 4.3% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 62.2% 29.7% 0.0% 8.1% 100.0%
Total 75.0% 20.0% 0.0% 5.0% 100.0%

Q17c: How wrong do you think most parents of students in your child’s school feel it would be for
their child to do the following?

Smoke tobacco:

Very wrong | Wrong | A little bit wrong | Not at all wrong

Total
Middle 56.5% 43.5% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 40.5% 35.1% 21.6% 2.7% 100.0%
Total 46.7% 38.3% 13.3% 1.7% 100.0%

Q17d: How wrong do you think most parents of students in your child’s school feel it would be for
their child to do the following?

Use E-cigarettes:

Very wrong | Wrong | A little bit wrong | Not at all wrong

Total
Middle 52.2% 34.8% 13.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 24.3% 48.6% 24.3% 2.7% 100.0%
Total 35.0% 43.3% 20.0% 1.7% 100.0%
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Q17e: How wrong do you think most parents of students in your child’s school feel it would be for

their child to do the following?
Smoke marijuana:

Very wrong | Wrong | A little bit wrong | Not at all wrong

Total
Middle 73.9% 21.7% 4.3% 0.0% 100.0%
High 51.4% 37.8% 10.8% 0.0% 100.0%
Total 60.0% 31.7% 8.3% 0.0% 100.0%

Q17f: How wrong do you think most parents of students in your child’s school feel it would be for

their child to do the following?
Use prescription drugs not prescribed to them:

Very wrong | Wrong | A little bit wrong | Not at all wrong

Total
Middle 87.0% 13.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 64.9% 29.7% 5.4% 0.0% 100.0%
Total 73.3% 23.3% 3.3% 0.0% 100.0%

Q18a: How much do you think people your child’s age risk harming themselves physically or in other

ways if they do the following?
Drink alcohol (other than a few sips at a religious or family gathering):

No risk | Slight risk | Moderate risk | Great risk

Total
Middle | 8.7% 26.1% 17.4% 47.8% 100.0%
High 2.6% 10.5% 18.4% 68.4% 100.0%
Total 4.9% 16.4% 18.0% 60.7% 100.0%

Q18b: How much do you think people your child’s age risk harming themselves physically or in other

ways if they do the following?
Use marijuana:

No risk | Slight risk | Moderate risk | Great risk

Total
Middle | 4.3% 13.0% 26.1% 56.5% 100.0%
High 2.6% 13.2% 34.2% 50.0% 100.0%
Total 3.3% 13.1% 31.1% 52.5% 100.0%
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Q18c: How much do you think people your child’s age risk harming themselves physically or in other
ways if they do the following?
Use commercial tobacco:

No risk | Slight risk | Moderate risk | Great risk | Total

Middle | 4.3% 26.1% 8.7% 60.9% 100.0%
High 2.6% 5.3% 36.8% 55.3% 100.0%
Total 3.3% 13.1% 26.2% 57.4% 100.0%

Q19a: How do you feel about this statement? “My community should adopt or enforce laws that
make it illegal for adults to allow youth (other than their children) to drink alcohol on their property.”

Strongly agree | Agree | Neither agree nor disagree | Disagree @ Strongly disagree | Total

Middle 78.3% 17.4% 0.0% 0.0% 4.3% 100.0%
High 50.0% 31.6% 13.2% 5.3% 0.0% 100.0%
Total 60.7% 26.2% 8.2% 3.3% 1.6% 100.0%

Collapsed

Agree | Neither agree nor disagree | Disagree | Total

Middle | 95.7% 0.0% 4.3% 100.0%
High | 81.6% 13.2% 5.3% 100.0%
Total | 86.9% 8.2% 4.9% 100.0%

Q19b: How do you think most parents of students in your child’s school would feel about this
statement? “My community should adopt or enforce laws that make it illegal for adults to allow youth

(other than their children) to drink alcohol on their property.”

Strongly agree | Agree | Neither agree nor disagree | Disagree | Strongly disagree | Total

Middle 39.1% 47.8% 8.7% 0.0% 4.3% 100.0%
High 10.5% 50.0% 28.9% 7.9% 2.6% 100.0%
Total 21.3% 49.2% 21.3% 4.9% 3.3% 100.0%
Collapsed

Agree | Neither agree nor disagree | Disagree | Total

Middle | 87.0% 8.7% 4.3% 100.0%
High | 60.5% 28.9% 10.5% | 100.0%
Total | 70.5% 21.3% 8.2% 100.0%
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Q20a: How do you feel about this statement? “Parents and guardians should set clear rules and
guidelines for their children about not using alcohol.”

Middle 91.3% 8.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 76.3% 18.4% 2.6% 0.0% 2.6% 100.0%
Total 82.0% 14.8% 1.6% 0.0% 1.6% 100.0%

Collapsed

Agree | Neither agree nor disagree  Disagree = Total

Middle | 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 94.7% 2.6% 2.6% 100.0%
Total | 96.7% 1.6% 1.6% 100.0%

Q20b: How do you think most parents of students in your child’s school would feel about this
statement? “Parents and guardians should set clear rules and guidelines for their children about not
using alcohol.”

Strongly Agree Neithc?r agree nor Disagree S?rongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 43.5% 52.2% 4.3% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 23.7% 52.6% 13.2% 7.9% 2.6% 100.0%
Total 31.1% 52.5% 9.8% 4.9% 1.6% 100.0%

Collapsed

Agree | Neither agree nor disagree @ Disagree | Total

Middle | 95.7% 4.3% 0.0% 100.0%
High | 76.3% 13.2% 10.5% | 100.0%
Total | 83.6% 9.8% 6.6% 100.0%
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Q21a: How do you feel about this statement? “l believe local law enforcement should consistently
enforce laws regulating alcohol use by youth under age 21.”

Middle 82.6% 17.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 57.9% 34.2% 5.3% 0.0% 2.6% 100.0%
Total 67.2% 27.9% 3.3% 0.0% 1.6% 100.0%

Collapsed

Agree | Neither agree nor disagree  Disagree = Total

Middle | 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 92.1% 5.3% 2.6% 100.0%
Total | 95.1% 3.3% 1.6% 100.0%

Q21b: How do you think most parents of students in your child’s school would feel about this
statement? “I believe local law enforcement should consistently enforce laws regulating alcohol use
by youth under age 21.”

Strongly Agree Neithc?r agree nor Disagree S?rongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 47.8% 43.5% 4.3% 4.3% 0.0% 100.0%
High 18.4% 55.3% 21.1% 2.6% 2.6% 100.0%
Total 29.5% 50.8% 14.8% 3.3% 1.6% 100.0%

Collapsed

Agree | Neither agree nor disagree @ Disagree | Total

Middle | 91.3% 4.3% 4.3% 100.0%
High | 73.7% 21.1% 5.3% 100.0%
Total | 80.3% 14.8% 4.9% 100.0%
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Q22a: How do you feel about this statement? “Parents should take steps like checking with other
parents, using curfews and requiring their children to check in during the evening to prevent underage

drinking.”

Strongly Agree Neithe':r agree nor Disagree Sfrongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 65.2% 30.4% 0.0% 4.3% 0.0% 100.0%
High 52.6% 31.6% 13.2% 2.6% 0.0% 100.0%
Total 57.4% 31.1% 8.2% 3.3% 0.0% 100.0%

Collapsed

Agree | Neither agree nor disagree | Disagree | Total

Middle | 95.7% 0.0% 4.3% 100.0%
High | 84.2% 13.2% 2.6% 100.0%
Total | 88.5% 8.2% 3.3% 100.0%

Q22b: How do you think most parents of students in your child’s school would feel about this
statement? “Parents should take steps like checking with other parents, using curfews and requiring
their children to check in during the evening to prevent underage drinking.”

Strongly Neither agree nor Strongly

agree Agree disagree Disagree disagree Total

Middle 34.8% 56.5% 8.7% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 13.5% 48.6% 21.6% 13.5% 2.7% 100.0%
Total 21.7% 51.7% 16.7% 8.3% 1.7% 100.0%

Collapsed

Agree | Neither agree nor disagree | Disagree | Total

Middle | 91.3% 8.7% 0.0% 100.0%
High | 62.2% 21.6% 16.2% | 100.0%
Total | 73.3% 16.7% 10.0% | 100.0%
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Q23a: How would you answer this question? “How often do you find out if an adult is present when
your child goes to someone else’s house?”

Always | Usually | Sometimes | Rarely | Never | Total

Middle | 52.2% | 17.4% 21.7% 8.7% | 0.0% | 100.0%

High 52.6% | 39.5% 2.6% 5.3% 0.0% | 100.0%
Total 525% @ 31.1% 9.8% 6.6% 0.0% | 100.0%
Collapsed
Always/Usually | Sometimes | Rarely/Never | Total
Middle 69.6% 21.7% 8.7% 100.0%
High 92.1% 2.6% 5.3% 100.0%
Total 83.6% 9.8% 6.6% 100.0%

Q23b: How do you think most parents of students in your child’s school would answer this question?

“How often do you find out if an adult is present when your child goes to someone else’s house?”

Always | Usually | Sometimes | Rarely | Never | Total
Middle | 9.1% 45.5% 45.5% 0.0% | 0.0% | 100.0%
High 0.0% 42.1% 34.2% 21.1% | 2.6% | 100.0%
Total 3.3% 43.3% 38.3% 13.3% | 1.7% | 100.0%

Collapsed
Always/Usually | Sometimes | Rarely/Never | Total
Middle 54.5% 45.5% 0.0% 100.0%
High 42.1% 34.2% 23.7% 100.0%
Total 46.7% 38.3% 15.0% 100.0%
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Q24a: How would you answer this question? “How often do you use a curfew with your child?”

Always | Usually | Sometimes | Rarely | Never | Total

Middle | 69.6% 26.1% 4.3% 0.0% 0.0% | 100.0%

High 57.9% 26.3% 5.3% 7.9% 2.6% | 100.0%
Total 62.3% 26.2% 4.9% 4.9% 1.6% | 100.0%

Collapsed
Always/Usually | Sometimes | Rarely/Never | Total

Middle 95.7% 4.3% 0.0% 100.0%

High 84.2% 5.3% 10.5% 100.0%

Total 88.5% 4.9% 6.6% 100.0%

Q24b: How do you think most parents of students in your child’s school would answer this question?

“How often do you use a curfew with your child?”

Always | Usually | Sometimes | Rarely | Never | Total
Middle | 21.7% | 65.2% 13.0% 0.0% | 0.0% | 100.0%
High 53% | 42.1% 36.8% 13.2% | 2.6% | 100.0%
Total | 11.5% | 50.8% 27.9% 82% | 1.6% | 100.0%

Collapsed
Always/Usually | Sometimes | Rarely/Never | Total
Middle 87.0% 13.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 47.4% 36.8% 15.8% 100.0%
Total 62.3% 27.9% 9.8% 100.0%
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Q25a: How would you answer this question? “How often do you require that your child checks in with
you when he or she is out?”

Always | Usually | Sometimes | Rarely | Never | Total

Middle | 47.8% | 39.1% 13.0% 0.0% | 0.0% | 100.0%
High 68.4% | 15.8% 13.2% 0.0% | 2.6% | 100.0%
Total | 60.7% | 24.6% 13.1% 0.0% | 1.6% | 100.0%

Collapsed
Always/Usually | Sometimes | Rarely/Never | Total
Middle 87.0% 13.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 84.2% 13.2% 2.6% 100.0%
Total 85.2% 13.1% 1.6% 100.0%

Q25b: How do you think most parents of students in your child’s school would answer this question?
“How often do you require that your child checks in with you when he or she is out?”

Always | Usually | Sometimes | Rarely | Never | Total
Middle | 13.6% | 59.1% 27.3% 0.0% | 0.0% | 100.0%
High 2.6% 42.1% 34.2% 15.8% | 5.3% | 100.0%
Total 6.7% 48.3% 31.7% 10.0% | 3.3% | 100.0%

Collapsed
Always/Usually | Sometimes | Rarely/Never | Total
Middle 72.7% 27.3% 0.0% 100.0%
High 44.7% 34.2% 21.1% 100.0%
Total 55.0% 31.7% 13.3% 100.0%

Q26a: How likely would you be to do the following to get tips on keeping your child substance-free?
Attend a meeting hosted by your church or faith community:

Very likely | Somewhat likely | Somewhat unlikely | Not very likely | Total

Middle 17.4% 60.9% 8.7% 13.0% 100.0%
High 21.1% 13.2% 31.6% 34.2% 100.0%
Total 19.7% 31.1% 23.0% 26.2% 100.0%
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Q26b: How likely would you be to do the following to get tips on keeping your child substance-free?
Attend a meeting at your child’s school:

Very likely | Somewhat likely | Somewhat unlikely | Not very likely | Total

Middle 26.1% 56.5% 17.4% 0.0% 100.0%
High 23.7% 44.7% 15.8% 15.8% 100.0%
Total 24.6% 49.2% 16.4% 9.8% 100.0%

Q26c¢: How likely would you be to do the following to get tips on keeping your child substance-free?
Receive information at school conferences:

Very likely | Somewhat likely | Somewhat unlikely | Not very likely | Total

Middle 47.8% 47.8% 4.3% 0.0% 100.0%
High 28.9% 47.4% 5.3% 18.4% 100.0%
Total 36.1% 47.5% 4.9% 11.5% 100.0%

Q26d: How likely would you be to do the following to get tips on keeping your child substance-free?
Use materials sent to you in the mail:

Very likely | Somewhat likely | Somewhat unlikely | Not very likely | Total

Middle 52.2% 47.8% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 34.2% 44.7% 15.8% 5.3% 100.0%
Total 41.0% 45.9% 9.8% 3.3% 100.0%

Q26e: How likely would you be to do the following to get tips on keeping your child substance-free?
Visit a website for information:

Very likely | Somewhat likely | Somewhat unlikely | Not very likely | Total

Middle 43.5% 47.8% 8.7% 0.0% 100.0%
High 26.3% 42.1% 10.5% 21.1% 100.0%
Total 32.8% 44.3% 9.8% 13.1% 100.0%
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Q26f: How likely would you be to do the following to get tips on keeping your child substance-free?

Follow a Facebook or other social media account:

Very likely | Somewhat likely | Somewhat unlikely | Not very likely | Total
Middle 26.1% 56.5% 8.7% 8.7% 100.0%
High 36.8% 23.7% 15.8% 23.7% 100.0%
Total 32.8% 36.1% 13.1% 18.0% 100.0%
Q27: How would you describe yourself? (Mark all that apply)
Na.tlve White or Black or Na'f!ve Prefer
American or . . Hawaiian or
. Asian European African . Other not to
Native . . other Pacific
American American answer
Alaskan Islander
Middle 4.3% 0.0% 91.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 4.3%
High 7.7% 0.0% 89.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5.1%
Total 6.5% 0.0% 90.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 4.8%
Q28: Are you Hispanic or Latino?
Yes No Total
Middle | 0.0% | 100.0% | 100.0%
High | 0.0% | 100.0% @ 100.0%
Total | 0.0% | 100.0% | 100.0%
Q29: What is your gender?
Female | Male
Middle = 90.9% | 9.1% | 100.0%
High 89.5% | 10.5% | 100.0%
Total 90.0% | 10.0% | 100.0%
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